

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

FRONT RANGE EQUINE RESCUE, THE
HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED
STATES, MARIN HUMANE SOCIETY,
HORSES FOR LIFE FOUNDATION, RETURN
TO FREEDOM, RAMONA CORDOVA,
KRYSTLE SMITH, CASSIE GROSS,
DEBORAH TRAHAN, and BARBARA SINK,
SANDY SCHAEFER, TANYA LITTLEWOLF,
CHIEF DAVID BALD EAGLE, CHIEF
ARVOL LOOKING HORSE and ROXANNE
TALLTREE-DOUGLAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM VILSACK, Secretary U.S. Department of
Agriculture; ELIZABETH A. HAGEN, Under
Secretary for Food Safety, U.S. Department of
Agriculture; and ALFRED A. ALMANZA,
Administrator, Food Safety and Inspection
Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture,

Defendants.

Civil No. 1:13-CV-00639-MCA-RHS

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION¹**

¹ Three briefs have been filed in opposition to Plaintiffs' motion – two by parties to the action and one by proposed intervenors. Federal Defendants' Opposition at 1, July 19, 2013, ECF No. 66 ("Def. Mem."). Defendant-Intervenor Responsible Transportation's Opposition, July 19, 2013, ECF No. 46 ("Def. Interv'r RT Mem."); Defendant-Intervenors Rains Natural Meats, Valley Meat Company, LLC, and Chevaline, LLC Opposition, July 19, 2013, ECF No. 56. Plaintiffs submit this single reply brief for the Court's consideration, consolidating arguments addressed in all three opposition briefs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	4
A. NEPA Applies to Defendants’ Grant of Horse Slaughter Inspections	4
1. <i>Johanns</i> Precludes USDA from Denying that NEPA Applies	5
2. USDA Has Discretion to Consider Impacts, Alternatives, and Mitigation.....	7
B. Defendants’ Categorical Exclusion Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	9
1. An EA or EIS is Required Before Horse Slaughter Inspections Can Begin.....	11
2. USDA’s CE Cannot Substitute for the Required EA or EIS	15
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM	17
A. Authorizing Horse Slaughter Inspections Will Harm Plaintiffs	17
B. Identical Harms Have Been Recognized by Other Courts in Granting Injunctive Relief.....	19
IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WARRANTS A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	21
V. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	23
VI. A BOND IS NOT REQUIRED IN THIS PUBLIC INTEREST CASE.....	24
VII. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 21

American Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 13

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell,
480 U.S. 531 (1987)..... 21

Attorney Gen. of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009) 22

Bad Ass Coffee Co. of Hawaii, Inc. v. JH Nterprises, LLC,
636 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (D. Utah 2009)..... 23

Baykeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
No. 06-CV-1908, 2006 WL 2711547 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 20, 2006)..... 24

Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm’n,
449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 22

Catron County Bd. of Comm’s v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
75 F.3d 1429 (10th Cir. 1996) 4, 14, 15

Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
481 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2007) *passim*

City of Waltham v. U.S. Postal Service,
786 F. Supp. 105 (D. Mass. 1992)..... 16

Colorado Wild v. U.S. Forest Service,
299 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (D. Colo. 2004)..... 23

Colorado Wild, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service,
523 F. Supp. 2d 1213 (D. Colo. 2007)..... 23

Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero,
102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996) 21

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002) *passim*

Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen,
541 U.S. 752 (2004)..... 5, 9

Dine Citizens Against Ruining our Env’t v. Klein,
747 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (D. Colo. 2010)..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page
<i>Fuel Safe Washington v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 389 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Fund for Animals v. Clark</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998)	21, 22
<i>Fund for Animals v. Espy</i> , 814 F. Supp. 142 (D.D.C. 1993)	21
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003)	12, 16
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003)	3, 17, 20
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	7
<i>Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Bryson</i> , No. 12-CV-642, 2012 WL 1952329 (D. Ore. May 30, 2012)	20, 21
<i>Humane Soc’y of the U.S. v. Johanns</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007)	passim
<i>Humane Soc’y v. Gutierrez</i> , 527 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324, 1338 n.9 (10th Cir. 1982)	21
<i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Kamp v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Landwatch v. Connaughton</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (D. Or. 2012)	19, 24
<i>League to Save Lake Tahoe v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , No. 08-CV-2828, 2009 WL 3048739 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2009)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(Continued)*

	Page
<i>Middle Rio Grande Conservancy Dist. v. Babbitt</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 1156 (D.N.M. 2000)	4
<i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2743, 2757 (2010).....	14
<i>N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. B.L.M.</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	11, 15, 24
<i>National Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	9
<i>National Audubon Society v. Watt</i> , 678 F.2d 299 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7, 9
<i>National Indian Youth Council v. Andrus</i> , 501 F. Supp. 649 (D.N.M. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 664 F.2d 220 (10th Cir.1981)	15
<i>National Parks and Conservation Ass’n v. Babbitt</i> , 241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Morton</i> , 337 F. Supp. 167 (D.D.C. 1971)	24
<i>Normandy Apartments, Ltd. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., CIV-07-1161-R</i> , 2007 WL 3232610 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 1, 2007)	19
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Edmondson v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4453098 (N.D. Okla. Sept. 29, 2008) <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> , <i>Attorney Gen. of Oklahoma v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 769 (10th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>P.E.A.C.H. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’s</i> , 915 F. Supp. 378 (N.D. Ga. 1995).....	7
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	22
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005).....	5
<i>Save Our Sonoran, Inc. v. Flowers</i> , 408 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Norton</i> , 207 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (S.D. Ala. 2002).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (D. Colo. 2002).....	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Silverton Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 433 F.3d 772 (10th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Tom Doherty Assoc., Inc. v. Saban Entm't, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Power Eng'g Co.</i> , 10 F.Supp.2d 1145 (D.Colo.1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 191 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir.1999).....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Coal. for Buzzards Bay</i> , 644 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Bosworth</i> , 443 F.3d 732 (10th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Utah Envtl. Cong. v. Russell</i> , 518 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	14
<i>Wilderness Workshop v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 08-00462, 2008 WL 1946818 (D. Colo. Apr. 30, 2008).....	19
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council Powder River Basin Res. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Wyo. 2005).....	5, 13

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

21 U.S.C. § 603.....	6
21 U.S.C. § 603(a)	7
33 U.S.C. §1342(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. §4332.....	4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 1b.4.....	2
7 C.F.R. § 1b.4(a).....	11
9 C.F.R. § 304.2	8
9 C.F.R. § 304.2(b)	7
9 C.F.R. § 304.3	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(Continued)

	Page
40 C.F.R. §1508.4.....	11
40 C.F.R. §§1508.7,.....	13
40 C.F.R. §1508.9(b).....	15
40 C.F.R. §1508.27.....	8, 12, 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

115 Cong. Rec. 39703 (1969).....	4, 5, 22
----------------------------------	----------

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Former Mayor Paula Bacon, <i>Open Letter to State Legislatures Considering Pro-Horse Slaughter Resolutions</i> , available at http://animallawcoalition.com/open-letter-to-state-legislatures-considering-pro-horse-slaughter-resolutions (Feb. 2009).....	18
USDA, <i>Draft Environmental Assessment for the Cotton Quality Research Station Land Transfer</i> http://www.ofr.gov/ (July 10, 2013).....	1, 2
USDA, <i>Draft Environmental Assessment for the J. Phil Campbell, Senior, Natural Resource Conservation Center Land Transfer</i> http://www.ofr.gov/OFRUpload/OFRData/2013-16209_PI.pdf (June 25, 2013).....	10
